
June 27, 2025 Commission Meeting Item 14b

2025-26

 Proposed Budget

A. Beginning Fund Balance, Estimated as of July 1   6,092,278   5,692,867   5,070,373   4,385,170   3,608,408   2,785,937   1,412,694 

B.  Revenues and Investments from Fund Balance

Prop 10, Prop 56, and CECET revenues1 990,000  990,000  985,000  945,000  897,750  852,863  810,219  
Other F5 CA funding (Dual Lang. Learning, Home Visiting) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
New program funding* 209,187  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Restricted public and private contributions 1,350,000  1,350,000  1,350,000  1,350,000  1,350,000  856,500  850,000  
Interest income 60,923  56,929  50,704  43,852  36,084  27,859  14,127  
Fair market value adjustment -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

TOTAL REVENUES 2,610,110   2,396,929  2,385,704  2,338,852  2,283,834  1,737,222  1,674,346  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION 8,702,388   8,089,796  7,456,077  6,724,022  5,892,242  4,523,159  3,087,040  

C.  Expenditures

Operations2 885,996  933,512  991,925  1,046,511  1,060,947  1,064,857  1,073,052  
Program 2,035,141   2,025,911  2,018,981  2,009,103  1,985,359  1,985,609  1,984,200  
Initiatives -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Evaluation 88,383  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,009,520   3,019,423  3,070,907  3,115,613  3,106,305  3,110,465  3,117,253  

D.  Excess of Revenues over Expenditures
(net change in Fund Balance, including budgeted investments) 

Transfer from fund balance for Strong Families (FRCs) (102,879)   (622,495)   (685,203)   (776,762)   (822,471)   (1,373,243)   -  
Transfer from fund balance for Grant Carryover (296,532)   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Net Revenues and Use of Fund Balance 0  0  0  0  (0) (0) (1,442,906)   

Total Investments from Fund Balance (399,411)   (622,495)   (685,203)   (776,762)   (822,471)   (1,373,243)   (1,442,906)   

E.  Ending Fund Balance 5,692,867   5,070,373  4,385,170  3,608,408  2,785,937  1,412,694  (30,213)   

F. Target Fund Balance3
2,475,000   2,475,000  2,462,500  2,362,500  2,244,375  2,132,156  2,025,548  

G. Excess Fund Balance 3,217,867   2,595,373  1,922,670  1,245,908  541,562  (719,463)   (2,055,761)   

Total Funds Available for Appropriation - Total Expenditures 5,692,867   5,070,373  4,385,170  3,608,408  2,785,937  1,412,694  (30,213)   

1 First 5 California projections as of April 15, 2025, which are the most conservative estimate to date
2 Assumes 5% annual merit increase for eligible staff and negotiated COLA increases
3 Equals 2.5 years of annual Prop 10 and 56 revenues.  Assigned as follows:

- Cash flow: 15%
- Leveraging: 25%
- Opportunities (includes emergency response): 35%
- First 5 funding reserve: 25%
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